
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 14 July 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2021/0141/07 (2020/VO1/0002/LCC: Breedon Southern Limited - 
Variation of Condition 3 of Planning Permission 2003/0701/07 to 
extend the time for completion of operations to 2078.  
 
2020/0141/07 (2020/ROMP/0001/LCC): Breedon Southern Limited - 
Review of Old Mineral Permission (ROMP) and submission of modern 
planning conditions pertaining to planning permission 2003/0701/07. 
Breedon Quarry, Main Street, Breedon on the Hill  
 

(Pages 7 - 86) 

 Other reports. 
 
 

8.  
  

Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2022 - June 2022  
 

(Pages 87 - 
88) 

9.  
  

Delegated Enforcement Notices Issued April 2022 to June 2022.  
 

(Pages 89 - 
90) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

11.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 16 June 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
It was noted that Mr. J. G. Coxon CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council on 18 May 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. G. Coxon CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023. 
 
  
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC - in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Deputy-
Chairman". 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman of the Development Control 
and Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

5. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

9. 2022/0357/02 (2022/Reg3Ma/0010/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Application for 
Solar Farm at Poole Farm, Barrow Road, Quorn.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes, along with a supplementary report of a members’ site 
visit which had taken place with regard to the application. 
 
It was noted that the contact details of Quorn Parish Council had changed, and the 
consultation request for this application had been sent to an outdated email address. 
Therefore, Quorn Parish Council had now been given until 28 June 2022 to respond in 
accordance with statutory requirements 
 
It was also noted that there was a typographical error at paragraph 34 of the report which 
should have referred to an “Exception Test”. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance reminded members that although the applicant was 
Leicestershire County Council they should consider the application in the same manner 
that they would those from all other applicants.  
 
The local member Mrs. H. Fryer CC stated that she was not aware of any local residents 
that were unhappy with the proposals, she believed it was a good use of County Council 
land, and she was happy with the measures that would be taken to ensure the solar farm 
did not have a negative impact on traffic in the area. 
 
In response to a question from a member it was explained that 40 years was the 
standard lifespan for solar farms and the equipment they required. 
 
RESOLVED: 

4



 
 

 

 

 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-22 as set out in the 
appendix to the report, subject to there being no issues of material planning significance 
raised by Quorn Parish Council during the statutory consultation period, which have not 
already been assessed in the report. 
 

10. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 
14 July 2022 at 2.00pm.  
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.32 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 June 2022 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

14th JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNTY MATTER 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Application 1 

 
APP.NO. & DATE:   2020-VO1-0002-LCC (2021-0141-07) - 6th January 2020 

  
PROPOSAL:  Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 

2003/0701/07 to extend the time for completion of 
operations from 2042 to 2078  

 
LOCATION:  Breedon Quarry, Main Street, Breedon on the Hill, 

Leicestershire, DE73 8AP  
 
APPLICANT:  Breedon Quarry Ltd.   
  
MAIN ISSUES:  Landscaping, Visual Amenity, Historic Environment, 

Birdstrike and Restoration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   PERMIT subject to the completion of a legal agreement 

and subject to conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
main report.   

 
Application 2 
 
APP.NO. & DATE:              2020-ROMP-0001-LCC (2021-0141-07) - 6th January 2020 
 
PROPOSAL:  Review of the Old Mineral Permission (ROMP) and the 

submission of modern planning conditions pertaining to 
planning permission 2003/0701/07 for an eastern 
extension to Breedon Quarry. 

 
LOCATION:  Breedon
[...]
ct 1991, an application for 

registration of this Interim Development Order (IDO) permission was granted in 

1992. Further quarrying permissions were granted at Breedon Quarry in 1969 

and 1973. 

 

14. In August 1997 planning permission (Ref: 1996/0139/07) was granted for the 

continuation and extension of extractive and associated quarrying operations at 

Breedon and Cloud Hill Quarries, together with the restoration of Breedon 

Quarry by infilling with imported waste. This later permission consolidated all 

the earlier permissions. 

 

15. In February 2000, Breedon plc submitted a planning application to allow the 

importation of an extended range of waste materials, including industrial and 

commercial waste, and the development of a Materials Recycling Facility at 

Breedon Quarry. This application was withdrawn in December 2002. 

  

16. In January 2006 planning permission (Ref: 2003/0701/07) was granted for a 

70.8ha eastern extension that included a revised restoration scheme for the 

original quarry, the construction of a new road and provision of a new quarry 

entrance. This planning permission is also subject to a Section 106 agreement 

that includes: 

 

 Highways works; 

 Closure of existing Wilson Road and diversion of Footpath M14;  

 Routeing and weight restriction orders; 

 No disposal of waste at Breedon Quarry for restoration; 

 Restriction on mineral extraction; 

 Breedon Hill SSSI Management Plan;  

 Management of proposed woodland and nature conservation areas; 

 Pumping in perpetuity;  

 Creation of permissive paths; 

 Promotion of cycleway between Cloud Hill Trail and Squirrel Lane; 

 Local liaison committee;  

 Review of the existing Permission as it relates to Cloud Hill;  

 Establishment of a trust fund.  

  

13



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 14
th
 July 2022 

17. In October 2007 planning permission (Ref: 2007/1032/07) was granted for the 

importation of aggregate associated with the existing bagging plant.  

 

[...]
ed satisfactorily.  

 

125. A representation from the public was made in relation to the impact of noise and 

dust. A full assessment of the sensory impacts of noise, dust, groundborne 

vibration and air overpressure was not considered necessary for submission by 

the applicant as the proposal is not seeking consent outside of existing 

permitted boundaries. The working methods at Breedon Quarry are not 

proposed to change, therefore, it is considered that the impacts of noise, dust, 

groundborne vibration and air overpressure can be suitably controlled to within 

the limits specified by existing planning conditions which would be carried 

forward with any grant of planning permission.  

 

126. The proposal is not seeking to alter or amend the existing working methods and 

there are existing conditions within the extant permission which have 

appropriate measures to protect against any detrimental impacts on the amenity 

and health of people and the environment. Therefore, it is considered that in 

terms of noise, dust, groundborne vibration and air overpressure, the 

implementation of the environmental scheme can effectively manage the 

operations at Breedon Quarry and there will not be an unacceptable impact.  

 

127. Subject to conditions relating to the environmental scheme and the continuation 

of conditions to protect amenity and the environment the proposal is acceptable 

in accordance with Policy DM1 and DM2 of the Leicestershire Minerals and 

Waste Local Plan and Policy D2 of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan.  

 

Highways  

  

128. The principle of exporting up to 500,000 tonnes per annum (tpa) of mineral from 

the site by HGV has been established (at maximum production level this 

equates to approximately 560 2-way HGV movements per day), as has the 

Wilson Road diversion. 

 

129. The proposal seeks to extend the time for completion of operations to 2078 at 

Breedon Quarry, traffic movements will not be extended bey
[...]
s the following:   

a) Highways works; 

b) Closure of existing Wilson Road and diversion of Footpath M14;  

c) Routeing and weight restriction orders; 

d) No disposal of waste at Breedon Quarry for restoration; 

e) Restriction on mineral extraction; 

f) Breedon Hill SSSI Management Plan;  

g) Management of proposed woodland and nature conservation areas; 

h) Pumping in perpetuity;  

i) Creation of permissive paths; 

j) Promotion of cycleway between Cloud Hill Trail and Squirrel Lane; 

k) Local Liaison Committee  

l) Review of the existing Permission as it relates to Cloud Hill; 

m) Establishment of a trust fund.  

 

148. Any grant of planning permission for the proposed development would be 

subject to the prior completion of an updated legal agreement including aspects 

(a) to (l) listed above. The trust fund would not need to be included in an 

updated legal agreement, as it has already been established therefore the 

requirements has been discharged. The planning obligations will meet the three 

legal tests set out in the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) regulations. The 

38



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 14
th
 July 2022 

applicant would be expected to cover all reasonable costs incurred by the 

County Council in the drafting and execution of this agreement 

 

149. Therefore, subject to an updated legal agreement, the development is 

considered acceptable.  

 

Other Matters 

  

150. The submission of this Section 73 application has presented an opportunity to 

update conditions which referred to and required information to be submitted to, 

and approved by, the Mineral Planning Authority. The conditions that required 

this information have been updated to reflect the most recent information 

submitted.  

 

Application 2 - Review of the Old Mineral Permission (ROMP) and the 

submission of modern planning conditions pertaining to planning permission 

2003/0701/07 for an eastern extension to Breedon Quarry. 

 

151. The introduct
[...]
hey confirmed in writing they were satisfied with, 

and the Minerals Planning Authority has also engaged positively in the 

preparation of the draft s106 Agreement. This approach has been in 

accordance with the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  

 

Recommendation 

 

Application 1 - Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 2003/0701/07 to 

extend the time for completion of operations from 2042 to 2078 

 

1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the prior completion 

of a S106 legal agreement covering highways works; closure of existing Wilson 

Road and diversion of Footpath M14; routeing and weight restriction orders; no 

disposal of waste at Breedon Quarry for restoration; restriction on mineral 

extraction; Breedon Hill SSSI Management Plan; management of proposed 

woodland and nature conservation areas; pumping in perpetuity; creation of 

permissive paths; promotion of cycleway between Cloud Hill Trail and Squirrel 

Lane and the local liaison committee. 

 

Application 2 - Review of the Old Mineral Permission (ROMP) and the submission of 

modern planning conditions pertaining to planning permission 2003/0701/07 for an 

eastern extension to Breedon Quarry. 

 

2. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the prior completion 

of a S106 legal agreement covering highways works; closure of existing Wilson 

Road and diversion of Footpath M14; routeing and weight restriction orders; no 

disposal of waste at Breedon Quarry for restoration; restriction on mineral 

extraction; Breedon Hill SSSI Management Plan; management of proposed 

woodland and nature conservation areas; pumping in perpetuity; creation of 

permissive paths; promotion of cycleway between Cloud Hill Trail and Squirrel 

Lane and the local liaison committee. 

 

 

 

 

  

Officer to Contact  

 

Katie Ferguson (Tel: 0116 305 7325)  

E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

49



   

 

DC&REG. BO
[...]
n: 23/06/2022 
Decision Date: 23/06/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 18 
 

B 
87 Agenda Item 8



 

DC&REG. BOARD Insert date  

2 

 
2022/0385/06 

(2022/CM/0004/
LCC) 

 
Island Gas Limited, Long 
Clawson A, Melton Road, 
Long Clawson, Melton, LE14 
AS 

 
Proposed Installation and use of 
up to eight groundwater 
monitoring boreholes 

 
Received: 18/02/2022 
Resolution: 23/06/2022 
Decision Date: 23/06/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 18 
 

 

88



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

14 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT NOTICES ISSUED 
1st April 2022 to 30th June 2022 

 

 

 

 

Enforcement 
Reference  

Details of person notice 
was served on 

Description Delegated 

2022/BoC/0001/ENF 

 
Helen Trivett, Robert Trivett, 

Ben Trivett, Josh Trivett  
 

Bosworth Marina, Carlton Road, 
Market Bosworth, Nuneaton, 

CV13 6PG 
 

 
Breach of Condition 

Notice (BCN) requiring 
the implementation of 
landscaping during the 
next available planting 

season. 

Notice Served: 
 31

st
 May 2022 

 

B 
89 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022.
	7 2021/0141/07 (2020/VO1/0002/LCC: Breedon Southern Limited - Variation of Condition 3 of Planning Permission 2003/0701/07 to extend the time for completion of operations to 2078. 2020/0141/07 (2020/ROMP/0001/LCC): Breedon Southern Limited - Review of Old Mineral Permission (ROMP) and submission of modern planning conditions pertaining to planning permission 2003/0701/07. Breedon Quarry, Main Street, Breedon on the Hill
	8 Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2022 - June 2022
	9 Delegated Enforcement Notices Issued April 2022 to June 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 14 July 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kfd3RbEnc3s 
 

11. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

12. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

13. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

14. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

15. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kfd3RbEnc3s


 
 

 

2 

16. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. 2021/0141/07 (2020/VO1/0002/LCC: Breedon Southern Limited - Variation of Condition 3 
of Planning Permission 2003/0701/07 to extend the time for completion of operations to 
2078. 2020/0141/07 (2020/ROMP/0001/LCC): Breedon Southern Limited - Review of Old 
Mineral Permission (ROMP) and submission of modern planning conditions pertaining to 
planning permission 2003/0701/07. Breedon Quarry, Main Street, Breedon on the Hill  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That application 2020-VO1-0002-LCC (2021-0141-07) be permitted subject to the 

conditions nos. 1-75 as set out in Appendix 1 and the prior completion of a S106 
legal agreement covering highways works; closure of existing Wilson Road and 
diversion of Footpath M14; routeing and weight restriction orders; no disposal of 
waste at Breedon Quarry for restoration; restriction on mineral extraction; Breedon 
Hill SSSI Management Plan; management of proposed woodland and nature 
conservation areas; pumping in perpetuity; creation of permissive paths; promotion 
of cycleway between Cloud Hill Trail and Squirrel Lane and the local liaison 
committee. 

 
(b) That application 2020-ROMP-0001-LCC (2021-0141-07) be permitted subject to the 

conditions nos. 1-67 as set out in Appendix 2 and the prior completion of a S106 
legal agreement covering highways works; closure of existing Wilson Road and 
diversion of Footpath M14; routeing and weight restriction orders; no disposal of 
waste at Breedon Quarry for restoration; restriction on mineral extraction; Breedon 
Hill SSSI Management Plan; management of proposed woodland and nature 
conservation areas; pumping in perpetuity; creation of permissive paths; promotion 
of cycleway between Cloud Hill Trail and Squirrel Lane and the local liaison 
committee. 

18. Delegated Decisions Schedule April 2022 - June 2022  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Decisions made between April 2022 and June 2022. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

19. Delegated Enforcement Notices Issued April 2022 to June 2022.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Enforcement Notices issued between April 2022 and June 2022. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

3 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

20. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 11 
August 2022 at 2.00pm.  
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
14 July 2022 

 


